

## Office of the City Clerk



R2012-1076

Office of the City Clerk

## City Council Document Tracking Sheet

Meeting Date:

Sponsor(s):

Type:

Title:

Committee(s) Assignment:

11/8/2012

Moore, Joseph (49)

Resolution

Tribute to late Serella Kaufman

## Resolution in Tribute of Serella Kaufman

WHEREAS, Serella Kaufman has been called to eternal life by the wisdom of God at the age of ninety-five; and

WHEREAS, The City of Chicago has been informed of his passing by Alderman Joseph a. Moore; and,

WHEREAS, Serella Kaufman was a well-known portrait, still-life and landscape artist, having created works for the Museum of Science and Industry, the Chicago Historical Society, the Art Institute of Chicago, and for various colleges and private collections throughout the country; and,

WHEREAS, Serella Kaufman was honored with various accolades, including being listed in "Who's Who of American Women," inclusion in the "The World Book Encyclopedia" for her rare portrait silhouette artistry; and,

WHEREAS, Serella Kaufman exhibited her work throughout the country and published her work "A Silhouette Grows Up," reflecting the life of her daughter Leah from babyhood to maturity, which was excerpted in the Chicago Tribune Sunday Magazine; and,

WHEREAS, Serella Kaufman regularly shared her convictions that art enhances intelligence and engenders serenity on numerous radio and television shows; and,

WHERAS, Serella Kaufman shared her love and unique artistry skills with many, teaching art in her private studio; and,

WHEREAS, Serella Kaufman was a prolific author of short stories and poetry, children's illustrated books, and travel journals chronicling her extensive journeys throughout the United States with illustrations of America's most scenic and historically significant sites; and,

WHEREAS, Serella Kaufman was an active and widely admired member of the 49<sup>th</sup> Ward Democratic Organization in the 70s and 80s; and,

WHEREAS, Serella Kaufman was the beloved wife of the late Maurice Kaufman, adored mother of Leah Kaufman Bloomenthal (Jordon), and the cherished sister of three brothers; and,

WHEREAS, To her beloved family, Serella Kaufman imparts a legacy of beauty that will live on in their hearts through her artwork; now, therefore

**BE IT RESOLVED,** That we, the Mayor and members of the City Council gathered together this eighth day of November, 2012, do hereby commemorate Serella Kaufman for her grace-filled life and do hereby express our condolences to her family; and,

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a suitable copy of this resolution be prepared and presented to the family of Serella Kaufman.